
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in Room CVSO 1A, 
CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST. MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 8 JULY 2010 at 4:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

  
 

 
 APOLOGIES 
 
 

 Contact 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 
 To elect a Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 

 
2. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th 
March 2010. 
 

 

 
3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 
 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 

interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda Items - 
please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing Municipal 

Year. 
 

 

 
5. SUB-COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS   
 

 
 (a) Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee 

 
 To appoint Members to the Referrals (Assessment) Sub-

Committee comprising one Independent Member who shall be 
Chairman and Lead Member, one Parish Council representative 
and one District Councillor.  (In 2009/2010, the Committee 
appointed Mr M Lynch as a Lead Independent Member and 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee.) 

 
(b)  Review Sub-Committee 
 
 To appoint Members to the Review Sub-Committee comprising 

one Independent Member who shall be Chairman and Lead 
Member, one Parish Council representative and one District 
Councillor. 

 



 
 
 (In 2009/2010, the Committee appointed Mr P Boothman as Lead 

Independent Member and Chairman of the Sub-Committee). 
 
(c) Standards (Consideration & Hearing) Sub-Committee 
 
 To appoint five Members to comprise the Standards 

(Consideration & Hearing) Sub-Committee to consider 
investigation reports and to hold determination hearings.  This 
Sub-Committee must be chaired by an independent person. 

  
 (In 2009/2010, the Committee appointed Mr D Hall as Lead 
Independent Member.) 

 
 The Committee will recall that in June 2009 they authorised the 
Head of Law, Property and Governance and Monitoring Officer, 
after consultation with the relevant Chairman, to convene 
meetings of the above Sub-Committees as necessary and to 
appoint Members as appropriate in accordance with the 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008.  

 
 
6. REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

 
 To receive reports from the Chairmen of the three Sub-Committees as 

follows:- 
 
(a) Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee 
 
 Since March, the Sub-Committee has met on 31st March, 29th 

April and 24th June 2010 to assess complaints received about 
Members serving on St. Ives Town, Yaxley and Upwood and The 
Raveleys Parish Councils.  No further action was recommended 
in respect of the complaints involving Councillors in St. Ives and 
Upwood and The Raveleys.  Regarding the Yaxley complaint, this 
involved two Councillors and it was decided to refer the case 
involving one Member for investigation and to take no further 
action in respect of the other. 

 
 
(b) Review Sub-Committee 
 
 The Sub-Committee has not been required to meet. 
 
 
(c) Standards (Consideration and Hearing) Sub-Committee 
 
 The Sub-Committee has met on 25th March and 9th June 2010.  

On both occasions the Sub-Committee considered a case against 
a Member of St. Ives Town Council.  The Committee found that 
the Councillor in the case had failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct and agreed that he should be suspended from 
membership of St. Ives Town Council for a period of one month 
with effect from 9th July 2010 unless he presented a written 
apology to the complainant.  As subsequent correspondence had 
suggested that the Councillor would not comply with the Sub-

 



 
Committee request he will be suspended for a one month period 
from St. Ives Town Council as the Sub-Committee instructed. 

 
 
7. APPOINTMENT OF PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES  (Pages 5 - 

8) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 Following the resignation of Mr M Reece last November, to consider a 
report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer regarding the methodology for the appointment of Parish Council 
representatives to the Committee. 
 

 

 
8. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - THE FUTURE?  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To consider a report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer regarding the latest developments following the 
Government's announcement to "abolish the Standards Board" regime. 
 

 

 
9. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2009/2010  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 Further to Minute No. 40 of the meeting held on 4th March 2010 to 
comment on the first draft Annual Report - 2009/2010 - to follow. 
 

 

 
10. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To consider a report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer in respect of two applications for dispensation received 
from Parish Councils. 
 

 

 
11. TRAINING UPDATE 2010  (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

C Deller 
388007 

 To consider a report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer regarding a proposed programme of training.  
 

 

 
12. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

 To note the Code of Conduct enquiries recorded by the Head of Law, 
Property and Governance and Monitoring Officer since the meeting held in 
March. 
 

 

 
13. RECENT CASE SUMMARIES AND ADVICE  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

 (a) To note two case summaries involving a neighbouring authority in 
Cambridgeshire which recently have been published by 
Standards for England. 

 
(b) Standards for England have issued guidance to Councillors on 

the use of blogs and social networking sites and this is enclosed 
for Members' information. 

 

 



 
 
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 
 To note that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 

9th September 2010 at 4pm at the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, 
Huntingdon. 
 

 

 
15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC   
 

 
 To resolve -  

 
 that the public (including the press) be excluded from the meeting 

during discussion of the following item on the grounds that the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information under 
paragraph 7c relating to the deliberations of a Sub-Committee of 
the Standards Committee established under the provisions of 
Part 3 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

 

 

 
16. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - YAXLEY PARISH COUNCIL   
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

 The Head of Law, Property and Governance and Monitoring Officer to 
report. 
 

 

 
   
 Dated this 6 day of July 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 

 



 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to 

a greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a 
close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
Please contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No 01480 
388007/e-mail:  Christine.Deller@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general 
query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from 
the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee. 
Specific enquires with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs.   
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the 
closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

the Aquarius Room, St. Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood Road, St. Ives, 
PE27 6WU on Thursday, 4 March 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D L Hall - Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, 

Mrs B E Boddington, P J Downes, R S Farrer,  
T D Sanderson and G S E Thorpe. 

   
Messrs J B Alexander and M Lynch. 
 
Mrs S Stafford. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Messrs P  Boothman, 
and G Watkins and Councillor A Hansard. 

 
 
32. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3rd December 

2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

34. REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

 (Councillor G S E Thorpe declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in the following item by virtue of his involvement with one of the cases 
referred to by the Chairman of the Referrals (Assessment) Sub-
Committee.) 
 
In terms of the Assessment Sub-Committee, Mr Lynch reported that 
this had met on three occasions since December 2009 and that in two 
cases, the Sub-Committee had recommended that no further action 
be taken.  In the third case, the Sub-Committee requested the 
Councillor involved to apologise to the Town Council concerned 
otherwise the complaint would have been referred for investigation.  
An apology was subsequently submitted by the Councillor. 
 
Members were informed that the Review Sub-Committee had not 
been required to meet but that the Consideration and Hearing Sub-
Committee would need to be convened shortly to consider reports on 
the outcome of three investigations by the Investigating Officer.   
 

35. UPDATE ON CASE NO. 15   
 

 The Committee was reminded that Case No. 15 had exposed an 
issue with regard to the level of awareness of the Local Authority 
Code of Publicity.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that, in 

Agenda Item 2

1



accordance with the instructions of the Referrals (Assessment) Sub-
Committee, all town and parish councils in Huntingdonshire now had 
been reminded of the requirements of the Code.  This advice would 
be repeated in advance of the elections every year irrespective of 
whether elections were scheduled in a parish or otherwise.  The 
Monitoring Officer also confirmed that he had incorporated a section 
on the Code of Publicity in his training presentation to town and parish 
councils.   
 

36. UPDATE ON CODE REVISION   
 

 Members were informed that the Department of Communities and 
Local Government had announced that a new Code of Conduct for 
Members would not be laid during the current parliamentary session 
due to insufficient time.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that, in 
practice, this meant that a new Code now would not be made until 
after the General Election.  
 
 

37. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT  ENQUIRIES   
 

 The Committee received and noted the Code of Conduct enquiries 
which had been recorded by the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance and the Monitoring Officer since the last meeting in 
December 2009 (an extract of the log is appended in the Minute 
Book).  
 
The Monitoring Officer also confirmed that he would be preparing a 
series of "frequently asked questions" which would be made available 
on the "Standards and Conduct" pages of the District Council's 
website.   
 

38. BIAS, PRE-DETERMINATION AND THE CODE   
 

 The Committee noted the content of an article (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) which examined the relationship 
between bias, pre-disposition, pre-determination and the Code of 
Conduct drawing upon recent and relevant case law in the area and 
requested that a copy of the advice be circulated to all Members.   
 

39. REQUEST  FOR DISPENSATION - ST. IVES TOWN COUNCIL   
 

 A report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) regarding the consequences of advice offered by the 
Monitoring Officer in a response to an enquiry about potential 
interests held by Members serving on St. Ives Town Council.  It had 
become apparent that Members of that Council required dispensation 
to enable them to continue to consider matters likely to effect a 
community interest company set up to manage the corn exchange in 
St. Ives.  
 
Having considered the Town Council's request and being satisfied 
that approval of the application in the circumstances described was 
required to prevent the business of that authority from being impeded, 
it was 
 

2



RESOLVED 
 that dispensation be granted to 15 Members of St. Ives 

Town Council to enable them to speak and vote on the 
subject for the period ending 30th April 2012 after which 
time an application for the newly elected Councillors would 
need to be submitted. 

  
 

40. ANNUAL RETURN 2010   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Committee was invited to decide whether to produce an annual 
report. 
 
The Committee noted that it was the intention of "Standards for 
England" to collect annual information returns from Monitoring 
Officers for 2010.  Last year's return had indicated that 59% of 
authorities had produced an annual report.  As it appeared that SFE 
were encouraging all authorities to produce such a report, the 
Committee requested that this task also be undertaken annually by 
the Monitoring Officer and that the inaugural report be prepared for 
the July meeting.  The report would assist in responding to the 
requirements of the Audit Commission and the completion of the Use 
of Resources Assessment.   
 
Whilst welcoming the initiative, the Committee requested that the 
report be produced in the most cost-effective way, that it should 
emphasise the role of the Committee in training councillors on the 
Code of Conduct and that it be promoted via the District Council's 
website and District Wide, the Council's in-house magazine.   
 

41. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION - CODE OF CONDUCT ADVICE AND 
RECENT TRIBUNAL DETERMINATIONS   

 
 For training purposes, the Committee noted the content of a guide on 

the position of Freemasons and the Code of Conduct and details of 
cases recently published by SFE following complaints considered by 
Blackpool Borough and Daventry District Councils (copies of the 
guide and case summaries are appended in the Minute Book). 
 

42. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 
4pm on Thursday 8th July 2010. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE    8TH JULY 2010 
 
 

APPOINTMENT OF PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES  
(Report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance 

 and Monitoring Officer) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In January 2002, the Standards Committee considered arrangements 

for the discharge of the Committee's functions in relation to Parish 
Councils and their Members in Huntingdon
[...]
 council representatives, it is important that those 
representatives should have the trust of town and parish councils in 
the authority's area and therefore that they should be involved in the 
selection procedure.   

 
4.2 Although it has previously been convenient to seek nominations to 

vacancies in town and parish council representation from CPALC 
clearly this approach appears no longer to be as effective as originally 
was the case.  It is also believed that there is concern that CPALC is 
no longer as representative of town and parish councils as previously.  
Members may wish to invite the views of the existing representatives 
on the Committee in this respect. 

 
4.3 The Council has to demonstrate that it is appointing town and parish 

council representatives to its standards committee in a  fair and open 
way and subject to the views of the committee, it is proposed that, in 
future, nominations be invited directly from town and parish councils 
themselves. 

 
4.4 However, this has some practical implications.  Should the Committee 

be minded to support this new approach, it is suggested that parish 
councillors wishing to express an interest should do so, in writing, to 
the Monitoring Officer and include a brief statement in support of their 
application (perhaps 250 words).  The Chairman and Vice-Chairman, 
the Monitoring Officer and perhaps an existing Parish Council 

6



representative could be authorised by the Committee to make the 
final selection.  Members are reminded that a small allowance of 
£243 per annum is currently payable and that any training/travelling 
costs incurred in attending meetings of the Committee and training 
events would be met by the District Council. 

 
4.5 The views of the Committee are invited. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 Minutes of the Standards Committee - January 2002. 
 
 
 
 Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager - 
 Tel:  (01480) 388007. 

7



8

This page is inte
[...]
nduct; and 

! granting and supervising the exemption of certain posts from 

political restrictions under the Local Government and Public 

Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 The Committee also has the following other functions in respect of the 

District Council and its Members – 

! formulating and recommending to the Council for adoption a 

Protocol for Member/Officer relations and monitoring the operation 

of the Protocol; and 

15



4

! adoption of a Code of Conduct for planning and monitoring the 

operation of the Code. 

2. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

 In 2009/10 the Standards Committee comprised – 

! seven Members of the Council, namely Councillors J D Ablewhite, 

Mrs B E Boddington, P J Downes, R S Farrer, A Hansard, T D 

Sanderson and G S E Thorpe; 

! four Independent Members who are not Councillors or Officers of 

the Council or any other local authority – Messrs P Boothman, D L 

Hall and M Lynch and Mrs S Stafford;

! Town or Parish Councillors; representing Town and Parishes in 

the District – Mr J P Alexander and G Watkins.  (Mr M Reece 

resigned from the Committee membership in November 2009.)

! the Chairman of the Committee was Mr D L Hall, Independent 

Member and the Vice-Chairman was Councillor T D Sanderson. 

3. ACHIEVEMENTS 2009/10 

Local Assessment 

 Responsibility was transferred for dealing with complaints against 

District and Parish Councillors in May 2008 from Standards for England 

(formerly Standards Board for England) to the Council.  Since that time, 

the Committee has dealt with a total of 29 complaints, 18 of which were 

received during the period 1st April 2009 to 1st July 2010. 

 Each complaint is dealt with and considered by the Referrals 

(Assessment) Sub-Committee which comprises an Independent 

Chairman, a Parish Councillor and a District Councillor.  If the 

complainant is unhappy with the decision of the Referrals (Assessment) 

16



5

Sub-Committee then there is a right of appeal to the Review Sub-
[...]
thority that are prohibited from 

participating exceeds 50% of those Members that are entitled or 
required to so participate; or  

 
 (ii)  that the business of the Authority will be impeded because the 

absence of Members as a consequence of prejudicial interests 
would upset the political balance of the meeting to such an 
extent as to prejudice the outcome of voting in that meeting. 

 
2.2 The reference in the foregoing paragraph to the duty under the 1989 

Act refers to the requirement for principal Councils – ie. not 
Town/Parish Councils, to allocate seats on Committees, etc 
proportionately according to the representation of political groups in 
full Council. 

 
2.3 Having regard to the circumstances of an application, Standards 

Committees are required to consider whether it is appropriate to grant 
dispensations and their extent, ie. whether it is appropriate that the 
dispensation allows Members to either speak and not vote or to fully 
participate and vote.  A dispensation can be granted for a particular 
meeting or for a period not exceeding four years. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

23



 
2.4 Where dispensations are granted, Standards Committees must 

ensure that their nature and duration are recorded in a register for the 
purpose. 

 
3. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 
3.1 Following Code of Conduct training, it became apparent that Great 

and Little Gidding Parish Council required to seek dispensation from 
the Committee to enable Members of that Parish Committee to 
transact Parish Council business concerning the Village Hall and 
Recreation Field and the Great Gidding Charity.  Great and Little 
Gidding Parish Council comprises seven Members, of which two 
serve on the Committee appointed to manage the Village Hall and 
Recreation Ground.  However, all Members of the Parish Council are 
trustees to the Village Hall and Recreation Ground and the Council is 
sole Trustee of the Great Gidding Charity.  As the number of Parish 
Councillors prohibited from participating at meetings (when matters 
arise relating to Village Hall, Recreation Field and the Charity) 
exceeds 50% of those Members that are entitled or required to 
participate a dispensation is required.  The quorum for meetings of 
the Parish Council is three. 

 
3.2 Southoe and Midloe Parish Council comprises seven Members.  It 

has become apparent that four of the Members have a personal and 
prejudicial interest in an issue which is currently before the Parish 
Council.  The matter concerns the provision of allotments within the 
Parish area. Two Councillors are Members of the Southoe and Midloe 
Allotment Association and two have connections with the land in the 
Parish under consideration as potential allotment sites.  The quorum 
for meetings of the Parish Council is three.  The Parish Council has 
requested that dispensation be granted to enable the four Members 
with personal and prejudicial interest to participate in the business 
under consideration.  In this case and given that the Parish Council 
could continue to manage the business under consideration, the 
Committee may wish to consider the degree of any dispensation 
should it be granted as described in paragraph 2.3. 

 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 In the circumstances described, dispensations are required to prevent 

the transaction of Parish Council business from being impeded. 
 
4.2 That part of the Regulations which would enable dispensations to be 

granted is reproduced in paragraph 2.1 (i) ante.   
 
4.3 Should the Committee look favourably on these applications, it is 

suggested that consideration should be given to granting 
dispensations to speak and to vote to - 

 
♦ five Members of Great and Little Gidding Parish Council for the 
period ending 30th April 2012; and 
♦ four Members of Southoe and Midloe Parish Council for the period 
ending 30th April 2014 –  

 

24



after which time an application for the newly elected Councillors 
would need to be submitted should it be con

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

CVSO 1a, Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St. Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 8 July 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D L Hall - Chairman 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite,  

Mrs B E Boddington, P J Downes, R S Farrer, 
A Hansard and G S E Thorpe. 
 
Messrs J B Alexander, P L Boothman and M 
Lynch. 
 
Mrs S Stafford. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor 
T D Sanderson and Mr G Watkins. 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Mr D L Hall be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing Municipal Year.  
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4th March 2010 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Mr M Lynch be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

5. SUB-COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

(a) that a Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee be 
appointed comprising one Independent Member, one 
Town and Parish Councillor and one District Councillor 
and that Mr M Lynch be elected Lead Independent 
Member and Chairman of the Sub-Committee; 

 



(b) that a Review Sub-Committee be appointed 
comprising one Independent Member, one Town and 
Parish Councillor and one District Councillor and Mr P 
L Boothman be elected Lead Independent Member 
and Chairman of the Sub-Committee; 

 
(c) that a Standards (Consideration and Hearing) Sub-

Committee be appointed to comprise five Members to 
consider investigation reports and hold determination 
hearings and that Mr D L Hall be elected Lead 
Independent Member and Chairman of the Sub-
Committee; and 

 
(d) that the Head of Law, Property and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer after consultation with the relevant 
Chairman, be authorised to convene meetings of the 
Referrals (Assessment), Review and Standards 
(Consideration and Hearing) Sub-Committees as 
necessary and to appoint Members to the various Sub-
Committees as appropriate in accordance with the 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008. 

 
6. REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES   

 
 (a) Referrals (Assessment) Sub-Committee 

 
With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Chairman of the Referrals (Assessment) 
Sub-Committee reported upon the outcome of 6 cases 
considered by the Sub-Committee since March relating to 
Members serving on St Ives Town, Yaxley and Upwood and 
The Raveleys Parish Councils. 

 
(b) Review Sub-Committee 
 
 It was reported that the Review Sub-Committee had not been 

required to meet. 
 
(c)  Standards (Consideration and Hearing) Sub-Committee 
 

The Chairman of the Standards (Consideration and Hearing) 
Sub-Committee reported that the Sub-Committee had met on 
two occasions to determine the outcome of one case against a 
Member of St Ives Town Council, which had resulted in the 
suspension of that Member from the Town Council for a period 
of one month with effect from 9th July 2010.  

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Law, Property and 

Governance and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Committee gave consideration to the proposed 
methodology for the appointment of the vacant post of Parish Council 
representative on to the Committee. 
 
In noting that the post had been vacant since November 2009 and 
having been informed that two approaches had been made to the 



Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Association of Local Councils 
(CPALC) for nominations to the vacancy, the Committee considered a 
proposal to seek nominations directly from the Town and Parish 
Councils themselves. In his absence, the Monitoring Officer 
expressed the views of Mr G Watkins that CPALC should be offered a 
further opportunity to nominate to the vacancy, but the consensus 
amongst Members was that the former approach should be adopted. 
Having concurred with the suggestion that Town or Parish Councillors 
wishing to express an interest in the post should do so in writing to 
the Monitoring Officer in not more than 250 words, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that nominations to the vacant Parish Council post be 
sought directly from the Town and Parish Councils; 
and 

 
(b) that the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Monitoring Officer 

and an existing Parish Council representative of the 
Committee be authorised to make the final selection. 

 
8. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - THE FUTURE?   

 
 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Law, 

Property and Governance and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) regarding the latest developments 
following the Government’s announcement to “abolish the Standards 
Board” regime. 
 
Members were acquainted with the initial response to the 
announcement from Standards for England (SFE) and were informed 
that the Annual Assembly 2010 had been cancelled by SFE and that 
the completion of the quarterly monitoring return by the Monitoring 
Officer for July had also been postponed. Attention was also drawn to 
the fact that SFE’s budget had been reduced and that a process to 
review activities and update the business plan had already begun. 
Having questioned the future of Standards for England and the 
potential implications that this may have upon the Council, the 
Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that they were likely to be 
consulted by the Government upon any proposed changes to 
legislation affecting the current regime prior to its implementation. 
 

9. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2009/2010   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 09/40, Members were acquainted with a copy 
of the draft Standards Committee Annual Report 2009/10 (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been identified as a 
best practice method by Standards for England. Having invited 
comments on the content of the report, Members questioned whether 
the figure reported in the “Time and Cost” section of the report 
reflected an accurate assessment of the resources used to 
investigate the complaints received by the Monitoring Officer over the 
course of the year. In response, the Monitoring Officer reported that 
the figure quoted reflected the physical cost of outsourcing four 
investigations and that it did not account for his or the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer’s time when conducting internal investigations. 
Arising from discussions, Members agreed that more detailed 



information on the cost of dealing with Standards’ matters should be 
included within the report. 
 
In terms of the publication of the report, Members commented that the 
document should be produced in the most cost-effective way as 
possible. In so doing, it was reported that the report would be 
promoted via the District Council’s website and Districtwide, the 
Council’s in-house magazine as well being circulated electronically to 
all the Town and Parish Councils. Whereupon, it was   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that subject to the inclusion of further additional information in 

the “Time and Cost” section of the report, the Standards 
Committee Annual Report 2009/10 be approved by the 
Committee. 

 
10. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION   

 
 A report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance was 

submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in 
respect of two applications for dispensation received from Great and 
Little Gidding and Southoe and Midloe Parish Councils. 
 
With regard to the Little and Great Gidding application, Members 
were advised that Members of that Council required dispensation to 
enable them to transact Parish Council business concerning the 
Village Hall and Recreation Field and the Great Gidding Charity. In 
terms of the application received from Southoe and Midloe Parish 
Council, it had become apparent that four Members of that Council 
have personal and prejudicial interests in an issue concerning the 
provision of allotments within the Parish area. Having considered 
each request in turn, Members expressed their satisfaction that 
approval of the applications in the circumstances described was 
required to prevent the business of those authorities from being 
impeded. Whereupon, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that dispensation be granted to five Members of Great 
and Little Gidding Parish Council to enable them to 
speak and vote on the Village Hall and Recreation 
Field and the Great Gidding Charity for the period 
ending 30th April 2012 after which time an application 
for the newly elected Councillors would need to be 
submitted; and 

 
(b) that dispensation be granted to four Members of 

Southoe and Midloe Parish Council to enable them to 
speak and vote on the provision of allotments within 
the Parish area for the period ending 30th April 2014 
after which time an application for the newly elected 
Councillors would need to be submitted. 

 
11. TRAINING UPDATE 2010   

 
 A report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance and 



Monitoring Officer was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) proposing an approach to be undertaken by the 
Monitoring Officer towards training activity on the Code of Conduct. In 
noting that the newly elected District Councillors have already 
received training on the Code, Members were advised that the 
suggested programme for training had been designed to encourage 
both new and existing Councillors across the District to attend one of 
the four area based sessions proposed over the Autumn period. 
Having expressed their satisfaction with the approach to be adopted, 
and in noting that the Monitoring Officer would respond to individual 
requests for training from Town or Parish Councils as necessary, the 
Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the proposed approach to training be approved by the 

Committee. 
 

12. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT ENQUIRIES   
 

 The Committee received and noted the Code of Conduct enquiries 
which had been recorded by the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance and the Monitoring Officer since the last meeting in 
March 2010 (an extract of the log is appended in the Minute Book). 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to a particular case concerning 
a planning application for a proposed wind farm at Kimbolton airfield 
and the subsequent advice given to the Parish Council by the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 

13. RECENT CASE SUMMARIES AND ADVICE   
 

 For training purposes, the Committee noted the content of a guide on 
“Blogging” and details of cases recently published by Standards for 
England following complaints considered by Fenland District Council 
(copies of the guide and case summaries are appended in the Minute 
Book). 
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 
4:00pm on Thursday, 9th September 2010. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the press and public be excluded be excluded from the 
meeting during discussion of the following item on the grounds 
that the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information under paragraph 7c relating to the deliberations of 
a Sub-Committee of the Standards Committee established 
under the provisions of Part 3 of the Local Government Act 
2000. 

 
16. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - YAXLEY PARISH COUNCIL   

 
 The Monitoring Officer acquainted the Committee with the latest 



conduct issues concerning Yaxley Parish Council and sought views 
from Members on the possible ways forward. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


